
 

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Orrell (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Barker, 

D'Agorne, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Looker, Mason, 
D Myers, Norman, Pearson, Warters, Wells and Wann 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022. 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Wednesday 
1 June 2022. Members of the public can speak on agenda items 
or matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
Webcasting of Public Meetings Please note that, subject to 
available resources, this public meeting will be webcast including 



 

any registered public speakers who have given their permission. 
 
The public meeting can be viewed on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Hackney Carriage Licences   (Pages 9 - 132) 
 This report advises Members of the findings of the ‘unmet demand’ 

survey which has been undertaken with regards to hackney carriage 
vehicles.  It asks Members to make a recommendation to Executive 
and subsequently the Council on:  

i) the number of new hackney carriage vehicle licences to be 
issued, and  

ii) the type of vehicle they should be issued to.  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 2 March 2022 

Present Councillors Orrell (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
D'Agorne, Hook, Hunter, Looker, D Myers, 
Norman, Pearson and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Barker, Galvin, Mason and 
Warters 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Melly declared an 
interest in agenda item 4 Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment and 
undertook to withdraw from the meeting for that item. There 
were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 

81. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November  

2021 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 
 

82. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Sgt Jackie Booth, Licensing Manager at North Yorkshire Police 
was welcomed to the meeting.  
 
[Cllr Melly left the meeting at 5.32pm] 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



83. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY & CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
[Cllr Norman joined the meeting at 5.33pm] 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act), Members considered a 
report that sought their support of the formal review of the 
council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The report advised of 
the consultation undertaken and of the amendments made. 
Furthermore, in accordance with the requirements of Section 5A 
of the 2003 Act the report also sought Members’ support for the 
implementation of a Cumulative Impact Assessment in relation 
to part of the city centre and the report advised them of the 
consultation undertaken in respect of this. The report also 
sought a recommendation to Council that the revised Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment be adopted. The Licensing 
Manager gave an overview of the report.  
 
Member’s comments and questions were noted as follows: 

 A Member expressed concern that the red area on the 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) was being reduced and she 
asked if the evidence used had been impacted by Covid. The 
Licensing Manager acknowledged these concerns and 
explained that the area covered by the CIA had not changed, 
the changes related to the red zone are being decreased and 
the amber zones being introduced. She noted that the high 
concentration of crime areas had changed. Sgt Booth 
provided reassurance, advising that the police would 
continue to review licensing applications on their own merits. 
In relation to licence applications, the Licensing Manager 
noted that it would be for an applicant to demonstrate why a 
licence should be granted in the CIA, within the red zones, if 
relevant representation are received, an application should 
be refused, within the amber zones application should be 
refused unless they are for food led premises. 

 In response to a questions about the jagged shapes 
delineating the zones, Sgt Booth explained that the zones 
were created using unique property references which 
encompassed the footprint of the building in the zone. 

 A Member asked why nightclubs had moved into the amber 
zone. Sgt Booth explained that the closure of nightclubs 
during Covid has impacted crime rates, although the top five 

Page 2



streets remained the same for crime and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) rates. If this increased the policy and 
assessment would be brought back to the Committee for 
review.  

 The Head of Public Protection noted an error within the 
Equality Impact Assessment with regards to sexual 
orientation which would be amended.  

 
The Chair noted the options available to Members: 
 
Option 1 – Recommend to Full Council that the draft Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment are adopted. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend to Full Council that the draft Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment is amended with alternative 
wording agreed by members. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne moved and Cllr Hook seconded the 
recommendation as detailed in Option 1 – to recommend to Full 
Council that the Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment are 
adopted. On being put to the vote it was unanimously;  
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the 

Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative 
Impact Assessment be adopted. 

 
Reason:   To meet the legislative requirements of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
[Sgt Booth left and Cllr Melly rejoined the meeting at 5.45pm] 
 
 

84. RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR 
FIRST FLOOR OF ZIGGY'S (KNOWN AS CLUB 55), 53-55 
MICKLEG
[...]
tion of crime areas had changed. Sgt Booth 
provided reassurance, advising that the police would 
continue to review licensing applications on their own merits. 
In relation to licence applications, the Licensing Manager 
noted that it would be for an applicant to demonstrate why a 
licence should be granted in the CIA, within the red zones, if 
relevant representation are received, an application should 
be refused, within the amber zones application should be 
refused unless they are for food led premises. 

Page 6



 In response to a questions about the jagged shapes 
delineating the zones, Sgt Booth explained that the zones 
were created using unique property references which 
encompassed the footprint of the building in the zone. 

 A Member asked why nightclubs had moved into the amber 
zone. Sgt Booth explained that the closure of nightclubs 
during Covid has impacted crime rates, although the top five 
streets remained the same for crime and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) rates. If this increased the policy and 
assessment would be brought back to the Committee for 
review.  

 The Head of Public Protection noted an error within the 
Equality Impact Assessment with regards to sexual 
orientation which would be amended.  

 
The Chair noted the options available to Members: 
 
Option 1 – Recommend to Full Council that the draft Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment are adopted. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend to Full Council that the draft Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment is amended with alternative 
wording agreed by members. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne moved and Cllr Hook seconded the 
recommendation as detailed in Option 1 – to recommend to Full 
Council that the Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment are 
adopted. On being put to the vote it was unanimously;  
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the 

Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative 
Impact Assessment be adopted. 

 
Reason:   To meet the legislative requirements of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
[Sgt Booth left and Cllr Melly rejoined the meeting at 5.45pm] 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Orrell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.02 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 7 June 2022 
  
Report from the Director of Transport Environment and planning 

 

Hackney carriage licences 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report advises Members of the findings of the ‘unmet demand’ 

survey which has been undertaken with regards to hackney carriage 
vehicles.  It asks Members to make a recommendation to Executive and 
subsequently the Council on:  
i) the number of new hackney carriage vehicle licences to be issued, 

and  
ii) the type of vehicle they should be issued to.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members take into consideration the results of the unmet demand 

survey and other matters highlighted in the report and recommend that 
Executive/Council approve: 

 
i) The issuing of nine new hackney carriage vehicle licences (this 

includes the two vehicle licences that are currently available) 
bringing the total number of licensed vehicles to 190 in accordance 
with Option 1.  

ii) The nine new licences be issued to wheelchair accessible vehicles, 
which are also fully electric or plug in electric hybrid, and black in 
colour in accordance with Option 1. 

iii) To consider the other findings from the unmet demand survey 
including the vehicle specifications for other hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, and the location of ranks later in the year as 
part of a review of the whole Taxi Licensing Policy in accordance 
with Option 1.  

 
3. Reason:   

 
To help meet unmet demand for hackney carriage vehicles, 
particularly from users with a disability as well as providing a more 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 

environmentally friendly hackney carriage fleet in the city in response 
to the declared climate emergency and continuing desire to improve 
air quality. 
 

Ba
[...]
 unmet demand for hackney carriages in York. 

 Feedback from the taxi trade indicates that some hackney carriages 
remain out of operation owing to lack of drivers. 

 Issues identified by disabled user groups include availability of 
suitable vehicles, and suitable knowledge, understanding and 
empathy from drivers. 

 54.4% of respondents said new hackney carriage vehicle licences 
should be issued to fully electric, wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 54.4% of respondents said they agreed all hackney carriage vehicles 
should be black to conform with a uniform identification. 

 55% of respondents said they would use taxis less frequently if the 
fares increased 10%. 

     
Options 
 

Recommendations to Executive/Council on the number of hackney 
carriage licences  

 
30. Option 1 –make available 9 new hackney carriage vehicle licences (the 

two that had not been renewed, plus seven additional licences) with 
immediate effect to bring the total up to 190 as recommended within the 
unmet demand report.  

 
31. Option 2 -  make available up to 9 new hackney carriage vehicle 

licences (the two available having not been renewed, plus seven 
additional licences) to bring the total up to 190 with a staggered 
approach. For example, issue three now, three in six months and three 
in one year’s time or any combination thereof if demand continues to 
remain unmet. 

 
32. Option 3 – make available the two licences that were not renewed, 

bringing the total back to 183 licences in operation. 
 
33. Option 4 – make available any other amount of licences immediately or 

with a staggered approach as members see fit.  
 
34. Option 5 – De-regulate and no longer restrict the number of hackney 

carriage licences available. 
 

Recommendations to Executive and Council on the type of 
hackney carriage vehicle 

 

Page 18



 

 

35. Option 1 – Amend the Taxi Licensing Policy to the vehicle specification 
in paragraph 25 with regards to the grant of any new hackney carriage 
vehicles licences. 

 
36. Option 2 – Retain the existing vehicle specification outlined in 

paragraph 16 with regards to the grant of any new hackney carriage 
vehicle licences.  

 
37. Option 3 – Specify a different vehicle standard. 
 

Recommendation to the Executive and Council on other aspects of 
the unmet demand survey 

 
38. Option 1 – These matters are considered further as part of the wider 

review of the Taxi Licensing Policy later this year. 
 
39. Option 2 – Members make alternative recommendations in relation to 

the findings. 
  
Analysis 
 

Recommendations to Executive and Council on the number of 
hackney carriage licences  

 
40. Option one is consistent with the recommendations from the unmet 

demand survey, and depending on the option taken below could also 
increase the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles available and 
other standards. Whilst it is by no means guaranteed that increasing the 
number of hackney carriage vehicles will increase the number of drivers 
and availability, it may incentivise some drivers – particularly those on 
the waiting list – back into the trade or to become a taxi driver. There 
are 157 people on the  waiting list, the first nine would be offered a 
licence. Should they refuse, the offer will be made to the tenth person 
on the list and so on. Although, this number of licences is still only 
around a 5% increase in the number of hackney carriage vehicles, this 
option will help the council defend any challenge to a refusal to allocate 
licences on the basis that there is no significant unmet demand.  

 
41. Option 2 is similar to option one, except that it would allow time to 

consider whether drivers return or enter the market and that increase in 
capacity reduces unmet demand. It may however mean, that in the 
short term queues at ranks continue with the associated risk to 
passenger safety, and leaves the council open to challenge in the event 

Page 19



 

 

that an application for a hackney carriage licence is refused (i.e. there is 
a known unmet demand). The offer would be made to the first three 
people on the list initially and in the event of a refusal be offered to the 
fourth person etc. In the next ‘batch’, the next three would be offered a 
licence and so on.  

 
42. Option 3 is unlikely to have any significant impact on the level of unmet 

demand, and will leave the council open to challenge if it refuses to 
issue further hackney carriage vehicle licences. 

 
43. Option 4’s impact will depend on the number of licences issue and their 

timing. The risks to challenge are the same as in the previous two 
options. 

 
44. Option 5 would enable anyone who wished to hold a hackney carriage 

vehicle licence to apply for one, it would also remove any risk of 
challenge to the council. However, as described above, in the event 
that it leads to over-supply in the market there is a risk of increasing 
congestion including at the ranks and in the long term a shortage of 
supply if drivers leave the trade. 

 
Recommendations to Executive/Council on the type of hackney 
carriage vehicle 

 
45. Option one will ensure that any new hackney carriage vehicles will be 

more readily available to passengers with a disability, although it does 
not guarantee availability at any time this will still depend on drivers 
being available.  The improved environmental standards will help 
reduce their environmental impact in support of the declared climate 
emergency and improve air quality while they are working for the benefit 
of the public and the drivers themselves. Furthermore being black in 
colour will help public safety by ensuring they are more easily 
recognisable as licensed hackney carriage vehicles available to be 
hailed in the street.  

 
46. Option two is likely to mean that the vehicles coming on to the fleet are 

not of the highest standard. It is possible that those on the waiting list 
will simply ‘sell their plate’ for a significant profit, as has been done in 
the past, with no benefit to passengers, other drivers or the wider 
residents of York.  

 
47. Option three will depend on the type of vehicle specified 
 

Page 20



 

 

Recommendation to the Executive/Council on other aspects of the 
unmet demand survey 

 
48. Option one enables the other factors highlighted in the unmet demand 

survey, such as applying higher emission standards and/or age limits to 
replacement hackney vehicles i.e those already licensed and/or the 
private hire fleet, to be considered in the wider context of other 
developments to the Taxi Licensing Policy such as higher vehicle 
maintenance standards later in the year.  It will also address the issues 
raised around customer service in the context of changes to driver 
standards to meet the minimum requirements of the Department for 
Transport which also require changes to the policy in due course.   

 
49. The impact of option two will depend on what Members are minded to 

do.  
 
Council Priorities 
 

50. Increasing the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences to the type 
of vehicle specified will support the Council’s priorities in respect of the 
following: 

 

 A greener and cleaner city 

 Safe communities and culture for all 

Implications 
 
51. The direct implications arising from this report are: 
 

(a) Financial – There are no financial implications for the Council. 
 

(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications. 
 
(c) Equalities – An equalities impact assessment accompanies this 

report at Appendix 5. 
 

(d) Legal – Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 gives local authorities 
the power to limit the number of hackney carriage licences 
provided that the local authority is satisfied that there is no 
significant demand for taxis which is unmet in its area.  DfT 
guidance requires that local authorities which retain quantity 
controls carry out unmet demand surveys at least every three years 

Page 21



 

 

to es
[...]
Iain MacDonald Proprietor LVSA (Licensed Vehicle 
Surveys and Assessment) 

Consultation – including 
taxi users 

David Cowley Taxi Licensing Manager City of York Council Taxi Licensing 

P
age 115



EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 In response to a survey into ‘unmet demand for taxis’ in York undertaken in October/November 2021, officers 
are recommending the issue of nine new hackney carriage vehicle licences (this includes the two vehicle 
licences that are currently available) bringing the total number of licensed hackney carriage vehicles in the City  
to 190. The recommendation is that the new licences be issued to wheelchair accessible vehicles, which are 
also fully electric or plug in electric hybrid, and black in colour. This is to help meet unmet demand for hackney 
carriage vehicles, particularly from users with a disability, as well as providing a more readily identifiable and 
environmentally friendly hackney carriage fleet to benefit those with other protected characteristics. P

age 116



EIA 02/2021 
 

 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 Under Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985, Local Authorities may set quantity restrictions on the number of 
hackney carriage licences they issue, but only if it is satisfied that there is no significant ‘unmet demand’ in its 
area.  City of York Council, like many others in the surrounding region, currently restricts the number of hackney 
carriage vehicle licences it issues.  At the current time, the council has provision for 183 licences, with 181 in 
place i.e. two have not been renewed. Some 45 (24%) of the city’s hackney carriages have to be wheelchair 
accessible by condition of licence. The two licences which are potentially available are not required to be 
wheelchair accessible vehi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 7 June 2022 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair) [until 18.50], 
Melly (Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, Hook, Hunter, 
Looker, Mason, D Myers, Norman, Warters 
[until 17.35] 
 

In Attendance Matt Boxall (Head of Public Protection) 
Sandra Branigan (Senior Solicitor) 
Lesley Cooke (Licensing Manager) 
David Cowley (Taxi Licensing Manager) 
Mike Southcombe (Public Protection 
Manager) 
Iain MacDonald (LVSA) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A Member asked for an update on York Cars. The Chair informed 
Members that a statement on this would be made after the three agenda 
items of business. 
 
[Cllr Warters left the meeting at 5.35pm] 
 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not included on 
the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda. Cllr Looker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
[Hackney Carriage Licences] with regard to accessibility and the need to 
maintain a fleet accessible other than to wheelchair users. Cllr Norman 
also declared a personal interest in that item due to his employment in 
wheelchair services and working with people with wheelchair 
interests.There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
2.  MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 



It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. One 
registration had been withdrawn. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 4 [Hackney Carriage Licences] 
and welcomed the report and recommendations. She expressed 
concern that there was no overall increase in the number of wheelchair 
accessible cars and she gave a number of examples when these 
vehicles would be needed. She referred to the exclusion  of blue badge 
holders for taxis. The Chair advised that her comments had been noted. 
 
The Chair made the following statement regarding York Cars: 
  
“I have taken advice from the Monitoring Officer on this issue. 
 
The outcome of the York Cars appeal is not on the agenda. It is a matter 
of public record that the appeal was allowed on the basis of a consent 
order which bound the operator to conditions about the operator being 
“fit and proper”.  Because considerations taken into account in settling 
the proceedings are subject to legal professional privilege and 
discussion in the public domain about ongoing compliance with licence 
conditions may prejudice future legal action, the matter is not suitable 
for discussion in the public domain. 
 
The outcome of the same appeal does not fall within the definition of 
urgent business as set out in S100B(4) Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, namely “where by reason of special circumstances which 
shall be specified in the minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is of the 
opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency and 
cannot be deferred to the next meeting.” There is no decision to be 
taken which can properly be classified as urgent as the case has 
concluded. 
 
Members of the Licensing Committee will be invited to receive a private 
briefing on the outcome of the appeal and developments since the 
member decision to revoke the operator licence in November 2020 was 
made. This could also form a case study in forthcoming Licensing 
training for members if so requested. 
 
In addition Members are invited to express their views to the 
Chair/Monitoring Officer on when and how they would like to be kept 
informed of Licensing matters which become the subject of litigation and 
whether it would be useful to receive a regular report akin to those 
presented to Planning and Joint Standards Committees on the progress 
on appeals and complaints.” 



 
4.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the findings of the 
‘unmet demand’ survey that has been undertaken with regards to 
hackney carriage vehicles.  The report asked Members to make a 
recommendation to Executive and subsequently the Council on:  
i) the number of new hackney carriage vehicle licences to be issued, 
and  
ii) the type of vehicle they should be issued to.  
 
The Head of Public Protection outlined the report. The report author of 
the LVSA York Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey report (at 
Annex 1 of the report) detailed the aim, scope, methodology and 
findings of the survey. In response to Member questions the Head of 
Public Protection, Licensing Manager, Public Protection Manager and 
the LVSA author of the unmet demand survey and officers explained: 

 That regarding driver availability at peak times, the assumption 
was that drivers would follow the same pattern of working.  

 How the proposal to  make available 9 new hackney carriage 
vehicle licences had been reached. 

 If the no of hackney carriage licences issued was restricted then 
the unmet demand survey would have to be undertaken at least 
every three years. 

 The Chair noted that if the calculated threshold was reduced, the 
new values must be re-established in three years to see if the 
level of unmet demand had changed.  

 That concerning the options around vehicle specification, it was 
recommended that the additional licences included wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. Of the 183 licenced vehicles, 45 had to be 
wheelchair accessible and a specification of every vehicle was 
that the big enough to carry a wheelchair. 

 The definition of a wheelchair accessible vehicle was not being 
changed. The move was to electric vehicles which could be 
converted to a wheelchair accessible vehicle. It was noted that 
there wasn’t one type of vehicle suitable for all types of 
wheelchair. An explanation of the vehicle specifications was given.  

 The recommendation for hybrid electric vehicles was to improve 
air quality by having lower emissions.  

 Annex 2 included information on the existing taxi fleet and 
currently there was no age limit on vehicles and there was a 
significant number of older vehicles being used. 

 There was still a limited range of vehicles and the vehicles listed 
met both specifications of being wheelchair accessible and electric 
plug in. 



 It was unlikely that some hybrid vehicles would run just petrol 
given the expensive vehicle. 

 The £3000 taxi grants were available to existing licence holders. 

 The aim to rid of all diesel vehicles. 

 There wasn’t a policy change regarding existing licenses. A 
London taxi cost £60,000 new and £40,000 second hand and taxis 
could also be rented. The fares in York were at the hiher end of 
the spectrum. 

 The second hand taxi scheme offered up to £3,000 off the vehicle 
and there were other incentives available. 

 Regarding trends changing and reductions in the number of 
drivers in the future, if there was an unmet demand and licences 
were surrendered, this could be considered by the committee.  

 There were other circumstances for licenses not being renewed. 
The Executive had asked for more surveys which was why two 
licences had not been issued.  

 It was unlikely that the number of licences would reduce unless 
licences were surrendered. 

 The committee did not have to state what kind of vehicle in the 
proposal to  make available 9 new hackney carriage vehicle 
licences. 

 The Chair referred to a late submission from A to Z and asked if 
the item should be deferred. It was explained that in licensing in 
relation to the number of drivers and whether the October 2021 
situation was relevant to the present day. The timeframe for the 
survey was explained and a further unmet demand survey would 
take 7-8 months to be presented to the committee. It was noted 
that the survey was written with a three year timeframe in mind 
and the survey was undertaken when York was in step 4 of Covid 
restrictions. The Senior Solicitor was asked and confirmed that the 
committee could justify making a decision on the report as it stood. 

 It was clarified that the only reason to refuse a hackney carriage 
licence was if there was not unmet demand that was not 
significant. 

 
[The Chair left the meeting at 18:50 and the meeting was chaired by the 
Vice Chair for the remainder of the meeting] 
 

 Regarding concerns raised from the trade, if there was more 
supply in terms of drivers, this would help address the excess of 
demand. 

 

 The Senior Solicitor advised that there could only be a quantity 
restriction in the number of licences issued if Members were 



satisfied that there was no unmet demand. The LVSA author of 
the unmet demand survey explained that it would take a significant 
change in supply to bring the number of licences down to 80/180.  

 

 There had been work underway to recruit new drivers and there 
was 16 new drivers coming through. Recruitment included an 
advertising campaign and a series of free knowledge tests and 
training for applicants. These had been funded by Home Office 
funding and the Safer York Partnership. 

 
Recommendations to Executive/Council on the number of hackney 
carriage licences  
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 
Option 1 –make available 9 new hackney carriage vehicle licences (the 
two that had not been renewed, plus seven additional licences) with 
immediate effect to bring the total up to 190 as recommended within the 
unmet demand report.  
 
Option 2 -  make available up to 9 new hackney carriage vehicle 
licences (the two available having not been renewed, plus seven 
additional licences) to bring the total up to 190 with a staggered 
approach. For example, issue three now, three in six months and three 
in one year’s time or any combination thereof if demand continues to 
remain unmet. 
 
Option 3 – make available the two licences that were not renewed, 
bringing the total back to 183 licences in operation. 
 
Option 4 – make available any other amount of licences immediately or 
with a staggered approach as members see fit.  
 
Option 5 – De-regulate and no longer restrict the number of hackney 
carriage licences available. 
 
Following consideration of the options, Cllr D’Agorne moved and Cllr 
Mason seconded the Option 1, to make available 9 new hackney 
carriage vehicle licences (the two that had not been renewed, plus 
seven additional licences) with immediate effect to bring the total up to 
190 as recommended within the unmet demand report. On being put to 
the vote with 5 voting for, two against and one abstention it was: 
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Executive to make available 9 

new hackney carriage vehicle licences (the two that had 



not been renewed, plus seven additional licences) with 
immediate effect to bring the total up to 190 as 
recommended within the unmet demand report.  

 
Reason:  To help meet unmet demand for hackney carriage 

vehicles, particularly from users with a disability as well as 
providing a more environmentally friendly hackney 
carriage fleet in the city in response to the declared 
climate emergency and continuing desire to improve air 
quality. 

 
Recommendations to Executive and Council on the type of hackney 
carriage vehicle 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 
Option 1 – Amend the Taxi Licensing Policy to the vehicle specification 
in paragraph 25 with regards to the grant of any new hackney carriage 
vehicles licences. 
 
Option 2 – Retain the existing vehicle specification outlined in paragraph 
16 with regards to the grant of any new hackney carriage vehicle 
licences.  
 
Option 3 – Specify a different vehicle standard. 
 
Following consideration of the options, Cllr Hook moved and Cllr 
D’Agorne seconded the Option 1, to amend the Taxi Licensing Policy to 
the vehicle specification in paragraph 25 with regards to the grant of any 
new hackney carriage vehicles licences. On being put to the vote it was 
unanimously; 
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Executive to amend the Taxi 

Licensing Policy to the vehicle specification in paragraph 
25 with regards to the grant of any new hackney carriage 
vehicles licences. 

 
Reason:  To help meet unmet demand for hackney carriage 

vehicles, particularly from users with a disability as well as 
providing a more environmentally friendly hackney 
carriage fleet in the city in response to the declared 
climate emergency and continuing desire to improve air 
quality. 

 



Recommendation to the Executive and Council on other aspects of 
the unmet demand survey 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 
Option 1 – These matters are considered further as part of the wider 
review of the Taxi Licensing Policy later this year. 
 
Option 2 – Members make alternative recommendations in relation to 
the findings. 
 
Following consideration of the options, Cllr Myers moved and Cllr 
Norman seconded the Option 1, to consider the matters further as part 
of the wider review of the Taxi Licensing Policy later this year.On being 
put to the vote it was unanimously; 
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Executive that the matters be 

considered further as part of the wider review of the Taxi 
Licensing Policy later this year. 

 
Reason:  To help meet unmet demand for hackney carriage 

vehicles, particularly from users with a disability as well as 
providing a more environmentally friendly hackney 
carriage fleet in the city in response to the declared 
climate emergency and continuing desire to improve air 
quality. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17.30 and finished at 19.10] 
 

 


